Cronbach Alpha reliability of 0.78 was 

obtained through pilot study that was conducted with 40 IDPs that are not part of the actual sample of this 

study. Hence the instrument was considered valid and reliable. Questionnaire was administered and 

retrieved and response rate of three hundred and thirty-seven (337) representing 100% was achieved and 

found valid for analysis. Data were analyzed using descriptive statistics of frequency counts and 

percentages, and inferential statistic of t-test and One-way analysis of Variance to analyst the difference in